Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

GABRIELLE PETON, M.D.,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-1357 HA



)

STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION 
)

FOR THE HEALING ARTS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We dismiss Gabrielle Peton, M.D.’s complaint for lack of jurisdiction, and we cancel the hearing.  


Procedure


Peton filed a complaint on September 28, 2009.  The State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (“the Board”) filed a motion to dismiss on November 3, 2009.  Peton filed a response on November 18, 2009.  

If we have no jurisdiction to hear the petition, we cannot reach the merits of the case and can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss.

Findings of Fact


1.  On August 25, 2009, we issued our decision in Case No. 08-2124 HA, Peton v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.  In that case, Peton had appealed the Board’s November 26, 2008, letter stating that she would need to submit a new application for licensure due to the length of time that had passed since she had completed her application for licensure.  In that decision, we found as a fact (Finding of Fact 3) that the Board had sent a letter to Peton dated July 23, 2002, stating:  

It was the Board’s decision to advise you that you will be issued a Missouri license under terms of Probation upon successful completion of the following:  

1.  Completion of the Federation of State Medical Boards’ Special Purpose Examination (SPEX) within two attempts; 

2.  Documentation of your Continuing Medical Education hours for the period of 1996 to the present date;

3.  Obtain and provide documentation of an additional 75 hours of Continuing Medical Education with a minimum of 10 hours in medications related to psychiatric care; 

4.  Direct your treating psychiatrist to submit quarterly reports to the Board regarding your care and treatment.

Again Dr. Peton, upon completion of the above the Missouri Board of Healing Arts will issue you a license under the terms of Probation.    
In our decision in Case No. 08-2124 HA, we dismissed the complaint for lack of jurisdiction because the Board had not refused to issue a license.  


2.  On September 28, 2009, Peton filed her complaint in the present case and attached a copy of the Board’s July 23, 2002, letter.  
Conclusions of Law


Section 621.120, RSMo 2000, provides:  
Upon refusal by any agency listed in section 621.045 . . . to issue

 . . . a license of an applicant . . . such applicant may file, within thirty days after the delivery or mailing by certified mail of written 
notice of such refusal to the applicant, a complaint with the administrative hearing commission. . . . 
In the present case, Peton has appealed the Board’s letter dated July 23, 2002, stating that she would be issued a probationary license after completing the requirements set forth in that letter.  As in our previous decision, the Board has not refused to issue a license.  We do not have jurisdiction.
 
Summary


We dismiss the complaint for lack of jurisdiction, and we cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on December 2, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR. 


Commissioner

�Oberreiter v. Fullbright Trucking, 24 S.W.3d 727, 729 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).  


�In our previous decision, we did not address whether Peton’s complaint was timely filed, as the Board had not refused to issue a license.  In the present case, Peton has appealed the Board’s decision dated July 23, 2002.  There is no evidence as to the date the decision was mailed, but it is doubtful that we have jurisdiction over an appeal from a decision issued over seven years ago.  
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